
 

City and County of Swansea 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

 

Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Anti-Social Behaviour 
 

At: 
 

Multi-Location Meeting - Gloucester Room, Guildhall / MS Teams 
 

On: 
 

Thursday, 29 June 2023 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Convenor: Councillor Terry Hennegan 
 

Membership: 
Councillors: S Bennett, A Davis, A M Day, V A Holland, Y V Jardine, A J Jeffery, 
M H Jones, M Jones,  C L Philpott, B J Rowlands and M S Tribe 
 

 
 

Agenda 
Page No. 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 
2   Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests  

 www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests  
 
3   Prohibition of Whipped Votes and Declaration of Party Whips  
 
4   Minutes 1 - 2 
 
5   Public Questions  

 Questions can be submitted in writing to scrutiny@swansea.gov.uk up until 
noon on the working day prior to the meeting. Written questions take 
precedence. Public may attend and ask questions in person if time allows. 
Questions must relate to items on the open part of the agenda and will be 
dealt with in a 10-minute period. 

 

 
6   Anti-Social Behaviour Scrutiny Inquiry Panel Findings Report 3 - 218 
 
 

Next Meeting: To be confirmed. 
 

 
Huw Evans 
Head of Democratic Services  
Date: 22 June 2023 

Contact: Scrutiny Officer 

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests
mailto:scrutiny@swansea.gov.uk


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Anti-Social 
Behaviour 

 
Multi-Location Meeting - Gloucester Room, Guildhall / MS 

Teams  

Tuesday, 23 May 2023 at 10.00 am 

 
Present: Councillor T J Hennegan (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
A M Day M Jones Y V Jardine 
A J Jeffery M H Jones  

 
Cabinet Members  
H J Gwilliam 
L Gibbard 
A Pugh 
Representatives from Equalities Groups/Forums and other interested parties 
 
Officer(s) 

 

Gareth Pritchard 
Michelle Roberts 

Anti-Social Behaviour Co-ordinator 
Scrutiny Officer 
 

Apologies for Abse
[...]
-Location Meeting - Gloucester Room, Guildhall / MS 

Teams  

Thursday, 24 November 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
Present: Councillor T J Hennegan (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
S Bennett A M Day M Jones 
H M Morris C L Philpott B J Rowlands 
M S Tribe   
 
Other Attendees  
Alyson Pugh 
Hayley Gwilliam 

 

 
Officer(s)  
Julie Davies Head of Child & Family Services 
Paul Thomas Community Integration Partnership Manager 
Jane Whitmore 
Gareth Pritchard 
 

Strategic Lead Commissioner 
Anti-Social Behaviour Officer 

Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): R Fogarty and M H Jones 
 

 
1 Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 

 
None 
 

2 Prohibition of Whipped Votes and Declaration of Party Whips 
 
None 
 

3 Public Questions 
 
No public questions were received. 
 

4 Anti-Social Behaviour - Strategic Overview 
 
Cllr Alyson Pugh (Cabinet Member for Wellbeing), Julie Davies (Head of Child and 
Family Services), Jane Whitmore (Strategic Lead Commissioner Social Services), 
Paul Thomas (Community Integration Partnership Manager) and Gareth Pritchard 

Page 6Page 29



Minutes of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Anti-Social Behaviour (24.11.2022) 
Cont’d 

 

 

(Anti-Social Behaviour Officer) were invited to attend and present their report giving 
a strategic overview of the issue. 
 
They outlined: 

• Why we do this, including the definition of Anti-Social Behaviour under the Grime 
and Policy Act 2014, how it is reported, the 4-step plan and how we and our 
partners provide specific solutions. 

• Early intervention and prevention work and tools used. 

• The partnership approach, explaining that it is not solely delivered by Swansea 
Council, that there is a broad partnership approach to taking ASB.   

• The Safer Swansea Partnership and the Public Service Board accountabilities. 

• Our key partners 

• Finance 

• Current performance and trends explaining that ASB data is monitored and 
collated via the Police NICHE system. 

•
[...]
ntegrated Impact Assessment (IIA) process ensures we have paid due 
regard to the above. It also takes into account other key issues and priorities, 
such as poverty and social exclusion, community cohesion, carers, the 
United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child (UNCRC) and Welsh 
language. 

 
5.2      An IIA screening form (Appendix B) has been completed with the outcome 

that a full IIA report will be not be required as this is a for information report. 
Any initiatives referred to within this report may be subject to individual IIA 
assessments.   

 
 
Glossary of terms:  
 

Acronym Expansion 

ASB Anti-Social Behaviour 

LA Local Authority 

WG Welsh Government 

SWP South Wales Police 

PSG Problem Solving Groups 

MWWFRS Mid & West Wales Fire Rescue Service 

CMET Contextual Missing Exploited Trafficked 

EHH Early Help Hub 

YJS Youth Justice Service 

YP Young Persons 

RP Repeat Perpetrator 

ABC Acceptable Behaviour Contract 

CPW/N Community Protection Warning/Notice 

IIA Integrated Impact Assessment 

 
Background papers: None 
 
Appendices:   
 
Appendix A – Examples of Community Engagement Event Info Graphics 
Appendix B– IIA Screening Form   

Page 31Page 54



10 
 

Appendix A 
 

Page 32Page 55



11 
 

Appendix A cont 
 
 

Page 33Page 56



12 
 

Appendix A cont 
 

Page 34Page 57



 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Anti-Social 
Behaviour 

 
Multi-Location Meeting - Gloucester Room, Guildhall / MS 

Teams  

Thursday, 2 February 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillor T J Hennegan (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
S Bennett A Davis A M Day 
R Fogarty H J Gwilliam V A Holland 
Y V Jardine A J Jeffery M H Jones 
C L Philpott B J Rowlands M S Tribe 
 
Other Attendees  
Hayley Gwilliam 
Alyson Pugh 
Mark Brier, Chief Inspector South Wales Police 
Hayley Griffiths, Anti-Social Behaviour Force Manager South Wales Police 
 

 

Officer(s)  
Julie Davies Head o
[...]
ion and building capacity the importance of 
building positive relationship is significant and that requires more resource than 
we have available.  

 

13. Legal implications. This report is for information only 
 
14. Finance Implications. This report is for information only 
 
15. Equality & Engagement Implications. This report is for information only.  
  
 
 

Page 60Page 83



 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Anti-Social 
Behaviour 

 
Multi-Location Meeting - Gloucester Room, Guildhall / MS 

Teams  

Wednesday, 1 March 2023 at 10.00 am 

 
Present: Councillor T J Hennegan (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
S Bennett L S Gibbard H J Gwilliam 
A J Jeffery C L Philpott M S Tribe 
 
Other Attendees  
Louise Gibbard 
Hayley Gwilliam  
Alyson Pugh 

 

 
Officer(s)  
Julie Davies, Head of Child and Family Services 
Phillipa Elliott, Youth Justice Practice Manager 
Tom Minshall, Children and Young People Prevention Co-ordinator 
Paul Worsfold, Evolve Team Leader 
Amanda Wilson – Practice Lead Children and Young People 
Kelli Richards – Early Help and single point of contact  
Kelly Shannon – Principal Social Worker CMET (Contextual, Missing, Exploited & 
Trafficked) 
Gareth Pritchard - Anti-Social Behaviour Co-ordinator 
Paul Thomas - Community Integration Partnership Manager 
Jane Whitmore - Strategic Lead Commissioner 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): A M Day, R Fogarty, V A Holland, Y V Jardine, M H Jones, M Jones, 
H M Morris and B J Rowlands 
 

 
24 Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 

 
None 
 

25 Prohibition of Whipped Votes and Declaration of Party Whips 
 
None 
 

26 Public Questions 

Page 61Page 84



Minutes of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Anti-Social Behaviour (01.03.2023) 
Cont’d 

 

 
No public questions were received. 
 

27 Youth Justice Team and Evolve 
 
The Panel thanked the Cabinet Members Hayley Gwilliam, Louise Gibbard and 
Alyson Pugh and off
[...]
ch 2023 at 10.00 am 

 
Present: Councillor T J Hennegan (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
C Anderson S Bennett R Fogarty 
A J Jeffery A S Lewis A Pugh 
M S Tribe   
 
Other Attendees  
Cabinet Member Cyril Anderson 
Cabinet Member Andrea Lewis 
Cabinet Member Alyson Pugh  
 
Officer(s)  
Chris Howell (Head of Waste Management) 
Paula Livingstone (Divisional EHO, Pollution Control and Private Sector Housing) 
Adrian Johnson (Operational Lead, Pollution Control and Private Sector Housing) 
Carol Morgan (Head of Housing & Public Health) 
Judith Williams (Operations Manager Landlord Services) 
Dave Thomas (Anti-Social Behaviour Officer Housing) 
Sarah Jordan (Landlord and Community Housing Services Manager) 
Mark Wade (Interim Director of Place) 
Jane Whitmore (Strategic Lead Commissioner) 
Gareth Pritchard (Anti-Social Behaviour Co-ordinator) 
Michelle Roberts (Scrutiny Officer 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): A M Day, M H Jones, M Jones and C L Philpott 
 

 
29 Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 

 
Terry Hennegan, Sam Bennett and Rebecca Fogarty declared personal interests. 
 

30 Prohibition of Whipped Votes and Declaration of Party Whips 
 
None 
 

31 Minutes 

Page 80Page 103



Minutes of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Anti-Social Behaviour (09.03.2023) 
Cont’d 

 

 

 
The minutes of the 27 February and the 1 March 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

32 Public Questions 
 
No public questions were received. 
 

33 Council Housing, Public Protection and Fly-tipping 
 
The Panel thanked the Cabinet Members Andrea Lewis, Cyril Anderson and Alyson 
Pugh and officers for attending the Panel and for providing and presenting a report 
that addressed the key set of questions, sent to them in advance, from the 
perspective of Council Housing, Public Health and Fly tipping services.   
 
The report presented by these services and the full notes taken from this discussion 
will form part of the Inquiry Findings R
[...]
    
 
Appendix A – Examples of Fly Tipping Prevention/Reduction Initiatives  

Page 106Page 129



 

 

a) Banners as a Deterrent 
b) Joint Police and Waste Enforcement Operations 
c) Liaison with Waste Collection Crews and residents 
d) Commercial Waste Enforcement 

 
Appendix B – Integrated Impact Assessment Screening 
 

Page 107Page 130



 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Anti-Social 
Behaviour 

 
Multi-Location Meeting - Gloucester Room, Guildhall / MS 

Teams  

Thursday, 13 April 2023 at 10.30 am 

 
Present: Councillor T J Hennegan (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
S Bennett V A Holland Y V Jardine 
A S Lewis C L Philpott B J Rowlands 
M S Tribe   
 
Other Attendees 
Andrea Lewis, Cabinet Member 
Jon Tumelty, Pobl Housing Association 
Serena Jones, Coastal Housing Association 
Sarah Davies, Coastal Housing Association 
  
Officer(s)  
Jane Whitmore Strategic Lead Commissioner 
Judith Williams   Operations Manager and Landlord Services 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): A M Day, A J Jeffery, M H Jones and M Jones 
Other Attendees: Stuart Middleton, Caredig Housing Group  
 

 
35 Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 

 
None 
 

36 Prohibition of Whipped Votes and Declaration of Party Whips 
 
None 
 

37 Minutes 
 
The minutes were accepted by the Panel. 
 

38 Public Questions 
 
No public questions were received. 
 

Page 108Page 131



Minutes of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Anti-Social Behaviour (13.04.2023) 
Cont’d 

 

39 Roundtable Meeting with Registered Social Landlords / Housing Associations 
 
The Panel thanked Jon Tumelty from Pobl Housing Association and Serena Jones 
and Sarah Davies from Coastal Housing Association for attending the Panel and 
discussing the set of questions that had been sent to them in advance of the 
meeting, these included:  
  
a) What is the role and key objectives of your organisation in relation to tackling and 

reducing 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
 

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Ymchwiliad Craffu Ymddygiad 
Gwrthgymdeithasol 

 
Cyfarfod Aml-Leoliad - Ystafell Gloucester, Neuadd y Ddinas / 

MS Teams  

Dydd Iau, 29 Mehefin 2023 am 10.00 am 

 
Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd T J Hennegan (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu 

 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) 
S Bennett A Davis H J Gwilliam 
A J Jeffery A Pugh B J Rowlands 
M S Tribe   
 
Hefyd yn bresennol  
Hayley Gwilliam  
Alyson Pugh 
Kevin Richards, Heddlu De Cymru  

 

 
Swyddogion  
Paul Thomas 
Gareth Pritchard 

Rheolwr Partneriaeth Integreiddio Cymunedol 
Cydlynydd Ymddygiad Gwrthgymdeithasol 

Jane Whitmore Comisiynydd Strategol Arweiniol 
 
Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 
Y Cynghorydd(wy): A M Day, M H Jones, M Jones a/ac C L Philpott 
 

 
55 Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol 

 
Dim 
 

56 Gwahardd Pleidleisiau Chwip a Datgan Chwipiau'r Pleidiau 
 
Dim 
 

57 Cofnodion 
 
Nodwyd cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 23 Mai 2023. 
 

58 Cwestiynau gan y Cyhoedd 
 
Ni ofynnwyd unrhyw gwestiynau gan y cyhoedd. 
 
 



Minutes of the Ymchwiliad Craffu Ymddygiad Gwrthgymdeithasol (Dydd Iau, 29 Mehefin 2023) 
Cont’d 

 

59 Ymchwiliad Craffu Ymddygiad Gwrthgymdeithasol - Adroddiad Canfyddiadau 
 
Ystyriodd y Panel yr adroddiad gan ddangos yr holl dystiolaeth a gasglwyd drwy gydol 
eu hymchwiliad gan gynnwys gan swyddogion/adrannau y cyngor, sefydliadau 
partner, pobl ifanc, busnesau lleol a fforymau cydraddoldeb. Prif ffocws y cyfarfod hwn 
oedd amlygu rhai o'r materion allweddol y byddai'r Panel yn hoffi eu cynnwys yn yr 
adroddiad terfynol i'r Cabinet. 
 
Trafododd y Panel gwestiynau allweddol yr ymchwiliad a thrafodon nhw bob un o'r 
llinellau ymchwiliad a nodwyd yn y cylch gorchwyl ar ddechrau'r darn o waith.  
 
Bydd y materion a amlygwyd bellach yn cael eu nodi a dangosir tystiolaeth ohonynt 
mewn adroddiad i'r Cabinet.  Caiff drafft o'r adroddiad hwn ei drafod yng nghyfarfod 
nesaf y Panel yn gynnar ym mis Medi.  
 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 11.37 am 
 
 

Cadeirydd 
 
 
 


